necessary to be incurred for the construction of said rapid transit railroad upon the 
said Utica Avenue Route and for the acquisition of property that will be necessary 
for the construction and for the operation of said railroad, other than equipment, is 
the sum of five million two hundred and ten thousand five hundred and thirty-six 
dollars ($5,210,536), and this Commission hereby certifies and transmits the said esti-
mate of such cost and expense to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 
City of New York, pursuant to Subdivision 4 of Section 37 of the said Rapid Transit 
Act. 

V.  
This Commission, with such estimate, herewith and hereby transmits to the Board

[...]

(1) That all of the said cost and expense necessary to be incurred for the con-

struction of said railroad and for the acquisition of property necessary for the con-
struction and for the operation of said railroad (other. than equipment), amounting 
in money to five million two hundred and ten thousand five hundred and thirty-six 
dollars ($5,210,536), should be assessed upon the property benefited. 

(2) The boundaries of the districts in the City of New York upon which assess-
ments aggregating the said amount of five million two hundred and ten thousand 
five hundred and thirty-six dollars ($5,210,536) should, in the opinion of the Com-
mission, be levied are as follows: 
District No. 1—East New York Avenue Station. 

Beginning at a point on the east line of Utica Avenue 100 feet north of the north 
line of Montgomery Street; running thence easterly parallel to Montgomery Street

[...]

as being a certain distance from a given line it is intended that the said distance shall 
be measured along a course at right angles or normal to the line to which it is 
referenced. 

(3) The amounts so to be levied in every such district are as follows: 
In District No. 1, above described, sixty-six thousand five hundred and sixty-four 

dollars ($66.564). 
In District No. 2, above described, one hundred eighteen thousand five hundred and 

eighty dollars ($118,580) . 
In District No. 3, above described, sixty-one thousand nine hundred and sixty 

dollars ($61,960). 
In District No. 4, above desscribed, fifty-nine thousand six hundred and forty 

dollars ($59,640). 
In District No. 5, above described, sixty-two thousand four hundred and twenty-

four dollars ($62,424). 
In District No. 6, above described, ninety-seven thousand two hundred and twenty-

three dollars ($97,223). 
In District No. 7, above described, one hundred thirty-two thousand and sixty-

nine dollars ($132,069). 
In District No. 8, above described, one hundred thousand four hundred and fifteen 

dollars ($100,415). 
In District No. 9, above described, ninety-seven thousand and ninety dollars 

($97,090). 
In District No. 10, above described, one hundred two thousand nine hundred and 

forty-two dollars ($102,942.00). 
In District No. 11, above. described, one hundred eighty-seven thousand four 

hundred and fifty-two dollars ($187,452.00). 
In District No. 12, above described, ninety-one thousand eight hundred and 

sixteen dollars ($91,816.00). 
In District No. 13, above described, one hundred sixty-one thousand six hun-

dred and eighty dollars ($161,680.00). 
In District No. 14, above described, two hundred twenty thousand and twenty-

nine dollars ($220,029.00). 
In District No. 15, above described, one hundred ninety-two thousand seven 

hundred and sixty-five dollars ($192,765.00). 
In District No. 16, above described, two hundred eleven thousand and eighty-

three dollars ($211,083.00). 
In District No. 17, above described, three million two hundred forty-six thousand 

eight hundred and four dollars ($3,246,804.00). 
Wherefore pursuant to Subdivision 4 of Section 37 of Chapter 4 of the Laws 

of 1891 as amended, known as the Rapid Transit Act, the Commission prays of your 
Honorable Board as follows: 

(1) That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding seventeen 
thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars ($17,595), to provide means for the 
payment by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, during the year 
1918, of Salaries, Regular Employees, Water Supply, Design, Tax Levy, Corporate 
Stock and Water Revenue Force, in connection with improving the water supply sys-

[...]

ment of Docks and Ferries to meet the cost of hard dredging in the harbor of the 
City of New York, be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the 
words and figures thirty thousand dollars ($30,000), and inserting in place thereof 
the words and figures twenty-two thousand three hundred dollars ($22,300), thereby 
rescinding the sum of seven thousand seven hundred dollars ($7,700), in the fund 
"C. D. D.-31A, Hard Dredging in New York Harbor." 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, the 

Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx, the Acting